Effective September, 2005
Copyright 2005
800-621-1506
PAGE 1
P-1
PCircuit Breaker Panelboards:
Explosionproof, Dust-Ignitionproof, Watertight

Ground Fault Interrupter -GFI**
 (Single or Two Pole -5 mA sensitivity)
Equipment Protection Devices -EPD**
 (Single or Two Pole -30 mA sensitivity)
Ground Terminal Bar -GJ**
HID rated breaker -HID
No Top Entry -NTE
*** Add ampere rating (max. 100A.)
**  Consult factory.
         Catalog Number*
    Wiring Wiring
No. of Main Lug Cable Panel System No. 4 System No. 5
Breakers Amp. Max. Range Size 120/240V AC 120/208V AC
6 250 250 MCM to 6 A D2P4A-6 D2P5A-6
8 250 250 MCM to 6 A D2P4A-8 D2P5A-8
10 250 250 MCM to 6 A D2P4A-10 D2P5A-10
12 250 250 MCM to 6 A D2P4A-12 D2P5A-12
14 250 250 MCM to 6 B D2P4B-14 D2P5B-14
16 250 250 MCM to 6 B D2P4B-16 D2P5B-16
18 250 250 MCM to 6 B D2P4B-18 D2P5B-18
20 250 250 MCM to 6 B D2P4B-20 D2P5B-20
22 250 250 MCM to 6 B D2P4B-22 D2P5B-22
24 250 250 MCM to 6 B D2P4B-24 D2P5B-24
26 250 250 MCM to 6 C D2P4C-26 D2P5C-26
28 250 250 MCM to 6  C D2P4C-28 D2P5C-28
30 250 250 MCM to 6 C D2P4C-30 D2P5C-30
32 250 250 MCM to 6 C D2P4C-32 D2P5C-32
34 250 250 MCM to 6 C D2P4C-34 D2P5C-34
36 250 250 MCM to 6  C D2P4C-36 D2P5C-36
*Catalog numbers shown are panelboards with single-pole breakers for wiring systems 4
and 5. To order single, two and/or three-pole breakers with different wiring systems (Page
P-8), use “Ordering Information” below. Add ampere rating (continuous): 15 through 60 for
1P, and 15 through 100 for 2P and 3P.

Ground Fault Interrupter -GFI**
 (Single or Two Pole -5 mA sensitivity)
Equipment Protection Devices -EPD**
 (Single or Two Pole -30 mA sensitivity)
Ground Terminal Bar -GJ**
HID rated breaker -HID
No Top Entry -NTE
*** Add ampere rating (max. 100A.)
**  Consult factory.
         Catalog Number*
    Wiring Wiring
No. of Main Lug Cable Panel System No. 4 System No. 5
Breakers Amp. Max. Range Size 120/240V AC 120/208V AC
6 250 250 MCM to 6 A EWP4A-6 EWP5A-6
8 250 250 MCM to 6 A EWP4A-8 EWP5A-8
10 250 250 MCM to 6 A EWP4A-10 EWP5A-10
12 250 250 MCM to 6 A EWP4A-12 EWP5A-12
14 250 250 MCM to 6 B EWP4B-14 EWP5B-14
16 250 250 MCM to 6 B EWP4B-16 EWP5B-16
18 250 250 MCM to 6 B EWP4B-18 EWP5B-18
20 250 250 MCM to 6 B EWP4B-20 EWP5B-20
22 250 250 MCM to 6 B EWP4B-22 EWP5B-22
24 250 250 MCM to 6 B EWP4B-24 EWP5B-24
26 250 250 MCM to 6 C EWP4C-26 EWP5C-26
28 250 250 MCM to 6  C EWP4C-28 EWP5C-28
30 250 250 MCM to 6 C EWP4C-30 EWP5C-30
32 250 250 MCM to 6 C EWP4C-32 EWP5C-32
34 250 250 MCM to 6 C EWP4C-34 EWP5C-34
36 250 250 MCM to 6  C EWP4C-36 EWP5C-36
*Catalog numbers shown are panelboards with single-pole breakers for wiring systems 4 and
5. To order single, two and/or three-pole breakers with different wiring systems (Page P-8,
use “Ordering Information” below. Add ampere rating (continuous): 15 through 60 for 1P, and
15 through 100 for 2P and 3P.   †For Groups B and C, all conduits must be sealed adjacent

Description Suffix
Breather, NEMA 4X, 7 & 9 BR
Drain, NEMA 4X, 7 & 9 DN
5ma Ground Fault Interrupter  GFI*
30ma Ground Fault Interrupter   EPD*
GFI Indicating Light L5
Phenolic Nameplate NP
(Specify Legend)
* GFI Push-to-Test Buttons are
standard with GFI or EPD options.
Single Phase, 3-Wire Systems
Three-Phase, 4-Wire Systems
   120/240V 120/208V  Approx.
  No. of 1 Phase 3 Wire 3 Phase 4 Wire Panel Weight
  Circuits BAB Type BAB Type Size (lbs)
  12 ALPNA11A12ML▲ ALPNA12C12ML▲ A 135
 100 Amp  18 ALPNB11A18ML▲ ALPNB12C18ML▲ B 165
 Main Lug Only 24 ALPNC11A24ML▲ ALPNC12C24ML▲ C 210
  30 ALPNC11A30ML▲ ALPNC12C30ML▲ C 215
  18 ALPNC21A18ML▲ ALPNC22C18ML▲ C 180
  24 ALPNC21A24ML▲ ALPNC22C24ML▲ C 230
 225 Amp 30 ALPNC21A30ML▲ ALPNC22C30ML▲ C 235
 Main Lug Only 36 ALPND21A36ML▲ ALPND22C36ML▲ D 290
  42 ALPND21A42ML▲ ALPND22C42ML▲ D 295
  12 ALPNC11A12M1▲ ALPNC12C12M1▲ C 165
 Main Breaker 18 ALPNC11A18M1▲ ALPNC12C18M1▲ C 180
 100AF 24 ALPND11A24M1▲ ALPND12C24M1▲ D 210
  30 ALPND11A30M1▲ ALPND12C30M1▲ D 315
  18 ALPNC21A18M2▲ ALPNC22C18M2▲ C 185
  24 ALPND21A24M2▲ ALPND22C24M2▲ D 295
 Main Breaker 30 ALPND21A30M2▲ ALPND22C30M2▲ D 300
 225AF 36 ALPND21A36M2▲ ALPND22C36M2▲ D 305
  42 ALPNF21A42M2▲ ALPNF22C42M2▲ F 345
Note: For Back Fed main, replace ML, M1, or M2 in part number with BF. For 400A Main
Lug, consult factory. Standard interrupting capacity is 10,000 AIC. For higher interrupt ratings,
consult factory.
▲ Select branch breakers as desired in panel. First and second digits are the quantity of
breakers, third and fourth digits are ampere rating, the fifth digit is number of poles.
Example: An 18 circuit 120/240V 1 phase 3 wire 100A MLO panel with 12 single pole 20
amp and 3 two pole 30 amp branch breakers should read ALPNB11A18ML-12201-03302.
SAMPLE CAT. NO.
A LPN A12 A12 M1 ▲
 BRANCH CIRCUITS (See footnote)
 MAIN TYPE: M1 = 100A Frame

  B = 162206
  C = 162806
  D = 153707
  F = 184207
 DUTY: PPN: Non-Factory Sealed Power Panel
 APPLETON
Factory Installed Options
Description Suffix
Breather, NEMA 4X, 7 & 9 BR
Drain, NEMA 4X, 7 & 9 DN
Phenolic Nameplate NP
(Specify Legend)
   277/480V  Approx.
  No. of 3 Phase 4 Wire Panel Weight
  Circuits GHB Type Size (lbs)
  12 APPNA14C12ML▲ A 135
 100 Amp  18 APPNB14C18ML▲ B 165
 Main Lug Only 24 APPNC14C24ML▲ C 210
  30 APPNC14C30ML▲ C 215
  18 APPNC24C18ML▲ C 180
  24 APPNC24C24ML▲ C 230
 225 Amp 30 APPNC24C30ML▲ C 235
 Main Lug Only 36 APPND24C36ML▲ D 290
  42 APPND24C42ML▲ D 295
  12 APPNC14C12M1▲ C 165
 Main Breaker 18 APPNC14C18M1▲ C 180
 100AF 24 APPND14C24M1▲ D 210
  30 APPND14C30M1▲ D 315
  18 APPNC24C18M2▲ C 185
  24 APPND24C24M2▲ D 295
 Main Breaker 30 APPND24C30M2▲ D 300
 225AF 36 APPND24C36M2▲ D 305
  42 APPNF24C42M2▲ F 345
Note: For Back Fed main, replace ML, M1, or M2 in part number with BF. For 400A Main
Lug, consult factory. Standard interrupting capacity is 14,000 AIC. For higher interrupt ratings,
consult factory.
▲ Select branch breakers as desired in panel. First and second digits are the quantity of
breakers, third and fourth digits are ampere rating, the fifth digit is number of poles.
Example: An 18 circuit 277/480V 1 phase 3 wire 100A MLO panel with 12 single pole 20
amp and 3 two pole 30 amp branch breakers should read APPNB14C18ML-12201-03302.
Typical Panelboard Wiring Diagram
Three-Phase, 4-Wire Systems
Effective September, 2005
Copyright 2005
PAGE 12
800-621-1506
P-12
P APPN Series Power Distribution Panelboards:
Explosionproof, Dust-Ignitionproof, Watertight
Non-Factory Sealed.
Class I, Div. 1 and 2
Groups B,C,D
Class II, Div. 1 and 2
Groups E,F,G
Class III
NEMA 4,4X,7BCD,9EFG
   480V 277/480V 600V  Approx.
  No. of 3 Phase 3 Wire 3 Phase 4 Wire 3 Phase 4 Wire Panel Weight
  Circuits EHD Type EHD Type FDB Type Size (lbs)
  12 APPNE13B12ML▲ APPNE14C12ML▲ APPNE16C12ML▲ E 280
 100 Amp  18 APPNE13B18ML▲ APPNE14C18ML▲ APPNE16C18ML▲ E 285
 Main Lug  24 APPNE13B24ML▲ APPNE14C24ML▲ APPNE16C24ML▲ E 290
 Only 30 APPNG13B30ML▲ APPNG14C30ML▲ APPNG16C30ML▲ G 385
  18 APPNE23B18ML▲ APPNE24C18ML▲ APPNE26C18ML▲ E 290
 225 Amp 24 APPNG23B24ML▲ APPNG24C24ML▲ APPNG26C24ML▲ G 390
 Main Lug 30 APPNG23B30ML▲ APPNG24C30ML▲ APPNG26C30ML▲ G 395
 Only  36 APPNG23B36ML▲ APPNG24C36ML▲ APPNG26C36ML▲ G 400
  42 APPNH23B42ML▲ APPNH24C42ML▲ APPNH26C42ML▲ H 545
 Main 12 APPNE13B12M1▲ APPNE14C12M1▲ APPNE16C12M1▲ E 285
  Breaker 18 APPNG13B18M1▲ APPNG14C18M1▲ APPNG16C18M1▲ G 390
 100AF 24 APPNG13B24M1▲ APPNG14C24M1▲ APPNG16C24M1▲ G 395
  30 APPNG13B30M1▲ APPNG14C30M1▲ APPNG16C30M1▲ G 400
  18 APPNG23B18M2▲ APPNG24C18M2▲ APPNG26C18M2▲ G 395
 Main 24 APPNG23B24M2▲ APPNG24C24M2▲ APPNG26C24M2▲ G 400
  Breaker 30 APPNH23B30M2▲ APPNH24C30M2▲ APPNH26C30M2▲ H 550
 225AF 36 APPNH23B36M2▲ APPNH24C36M2▲ APPNH26C36M2▲ H 555
  42 APPNH23B42M2▲ APPNH24C42M2▲ APPNH26C42M2▲ H 560
Note: For Back Fed main, replace ML, M1, or M2 in part number with BF. For 400A Main
Lug, consult factory. Standard interrupting capacity is 14,000 AIC. For higher interrupt ratings,
consult factory.
▲ Select branch breakers as desired in panel. First and second digits are the quantity of
breakers, third and fourth digits are ampere rating, the fifth digit is number of poles.
Example: An 18 circuit 277/480V 3 phase 4 wire 100A MLO panel with 12 single pole 20
amp and 3 two pole 30 amp branch breakers should read APPNE14C18ML-12201-03302.
SAMPLE CAT. NO.
A PPN E13 B12 M1 ▲
 BRANCH CIRCUITS (See footnote)
 MAIN TYPE: M1 = 100A Frame

P-20
P APPF 480, 600V Volt Factory Sealed Power
Distribution Panelboards:
Explosionproof, Dust-Ignitionproof, Watertight
Class I, Div. 1 and 2
Groups B*,C*,D
Class I, Zone 1 and 2
Groups IIA, IIB*+H2*
Class II, Div. 1 and 2
Groups E,F,G
Class III
NEMA 4,4X,7B*C*D,9EFG
   480V 277/480V 600V
  No. of 3 Phase 3 Wire 3 Phase 4 Wire 3 Phase 4 Wire
  Circuits EHD Type EHD Type FDB Type
  12 APPFP13B12ML▲ APPFP14C12ML▲ APPFP16C12ML▲
 100 Amp  18 APPFP13B18ML▲ APPFP14C18ML▲ APPFP16C18ML▲
 Main Lug  24 APPFP13B24ML▲ APPFP14C24ML▲ APPFP16C24ML▲
 Only 30 APPFR13B30ML▲ APPFR14C30ML▲ APPFR16C30ML▲
  18 APPFP23B18ML▲ APPFP24C18ML▲ APPFP26C18ML▲
 225 Amp 24 APPFR23B24ML▲ APPFR24C24ML▲ APPFR26C24ML▲
 Main Lug 30 APPFR23B30ML▲ APPFR24C30ML▲ APPFR26C30ML▲
 Only  36 APPFR23B36ML▲ APPFR24C36ML▲ APPFR26C36ML▲
  42 APPFS23B42ML▲ APPFS24C42ML▲ APPFS26C42ML▲
 Main 12 APPFP13B12M1▲ APPFP14C12M1▲ APPFP16C12M1▲
  Breaker 18 APPFR13B18M1▲ APPFR14C18M1▲ APPFR16C18M1▲
 100AF 24 APPFR13B24M1▲ APPFR14C24M1▲ APPFR16C24M1▲
  30 APPFR13B30M1▲ APPFR14C30M1▲ APPFR16C30M1▲
  18 APPFR23B18M2▲ APPFR24C18M2▲ APPFR26C18M2▲
 Main 24 APPFR23B24M2▲ APPFR24C24M2▲ APPFR26C24M2▲
  Breaker 30 APPFS23B30M2▲ APPFS24C30M2▲ APPFS26C30M2▲
 225AF 36 APPFS23B36M2▲ APPFS24C36M2▲ APPFS26C36M2▲
  42 APPFS23B42M2▲ APPFS24C42M2▲ APPFS26C42M2▲
Note: For Back Fed main, replace ML, M1, or M2 in part number with BF. For 400A Main
Lug, consult factory. Standard interrupting capacity is 14,000 AIC. For higher interrupt ratings,
consult factory.
▲ Select branch breakers as desired in panel. First and second digits are the quantity of
breakers, third and fourth digits are ampere rating, the fifth digit is number of poles.
Example: An 18 circuit 277/480V 3 phase 4 wire 100A MLO panel with 12 single pole 20
amp and 3 two pole 30 amp branch breakers should read APPFP14C18ML-12201-03302.
* For Class I, Div. 1, Groups B and C, all conduits must be sealed WITHIN 2” of enclosure.
SAMPLE CAT. NO.
A PPF P13 B12 M1 ▲
 BRANCH CIRCUITS (See footnote)